Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Company number

Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited 04393028

In the

Court case number

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 7219 of 2012

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full  We (a)
name(s)

and address{es) of Guy Robert Thomas Hollander Michael James Wellard
of Mazars LLP, Tower Bridge House, St Kathanne's Way, London, E1W 1DD

administrator(s)

*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 6 November 2012

Signed

P

*Joint Administrator

Dated 6 November 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact vou If there 1s @ query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the pubhc record

Guy Robert Thomas Hollander
Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London, E1W 1DD

DX Number DX Exchange

08/11/2012 -
COMPANIES HOUSE

(LS

When you have compileted and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




s M A ZARS

]

Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited - In Administration
(“SRL”, “the Company”)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6 November 2012

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986 The report should not be referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

The admimistrators act as agents of the Company without personal liabthity

Guy Robert Thomas Hollander and Michael James Wellard
Mazars LLP

Tower Bridge House

St Kathanne's Way

London

E1wW I1DD




1

W M A Z ARS

1

Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited

Schedule of Contents

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Background and Events leading up to Appointment

4 Subsequent Events

5 Investigations

6 Assets

7 Liabilities

8 Prescribed Part

9 Statement of Affairs

10 Estimated Outcome Statement including Receipts & Payments Account

11 Duration

12 Proposals

13 Remuneration

14 Pre-Admunistration Costs

15 Administrators’ Remuneration in SHL

16 Pre-Admimistration Costs in SHL

17 Meeting of Creditors

18 Creditors” Commuttee

19 Future Reports
Appendices
A Directors’ Statement of Affairs
B Estimated Outcome Statement including Receipts & Payments Account
C Admmistrators’ Time analysis and detailed summary of work undertaken
D Details of Charge-out rates and Disbursements

1
11
13
14
14

15
15
16
17
17
18
18
18
19



]

e M A ZARS

Statement to Creditors

11

12

13

14

21

Introduction

This statement 15 addressed to the creditors of the Company and includes the Joint
Administrators’ proposals which will be considered at the meeting of creditors to be held on
23 November 2012

The creditors may approve the proposals, with or without modifications, but any
modifications are subject to the consent of the Joint Admimnstrators If the creditors choose to
reject the proposals, a report will be sent to the Court advising that creditors have resolved to
reject the proposals In the event of such a rejection, the Court may provide that the
appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases and make such order as it deems appropriate
This may include the Company being returned to the control of the directors or a winding-up
order being made, placing the Company into compulsory Liquidation.

If the proposals are approved by the credmors either with or without modification, the
meeting may also establish a creditors’ commuttee pursuant to paragraph 57 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986 The purpose of such a committee would be to assist the Jont
Admnistrators m the discharge of therr duttes and responsibilities If the proposals are
agreed, the Joint Administrators will continue to control the business of the Company At a
later date, the Admmmstrators will arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration
This may be via a creditors’ voluntary liquidation or by an application to dissolve the
Company

The statutory putpose of an Admumistration comprises three hierarchical objectives

a) rescuing the Company as a going concerm,

b)  achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company was wound up (without first being in Administration), or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Prior to our appomntment, a financial overview of the Company was undertaken and the
options considered with the board of directors Given the level of debt, the threat of a
winding up petition and the time available, it was not considered possible to restructure the
Company’s debt Consequently, once the Company was placed i to Admmistration,
rescumng it as a going concern was not considered feasible However, objective (b) was
considered appropriate as this was likely to produce a better result for the Company’s
creditors than would be achieved 1f the Company was wound up

Statutory information

I would advise you that I was appointed Administrator of the Company jointly with my
partner Michael Wellard, on 18 September 2012 1 am authorised to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner 1n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and
Michael Wellard 1s authorised in the UK by the Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants




22

23

24

25
26
27

28

29

210

2n

212

e M AZ ARS

The application for the appomntment of an Administrator was made by the directors on 18
September 2012 following an application to the High Court of Justice A Notice of Intention
to Appomt an Administrator had been filed by the directors earlier on 14 September 2012.

The floating charge holder, RBS Invoice Finance Limited (“RBSIF™) provided consent to the
appointment on 17 September 2012 According to the Company’s records, the amount due to
RBSIF under 1ts invoice discounting facility was nil, however, 1t was considered prudent to
serve notice on them

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of
29 May 2000) apphes to this Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings

The Court reference number 15 7219 of 2012
The registered number of the Company is 04393028.

The trading address of the Company was Sheffield Road, Templeborough, Rotherham, South
Yorkshire, S60 1 DX (“Rotherham site”) The business traded under the name Sterecycle

The registered office of the Company 1s Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London,
EIW 1DD The former registered office was Lower Ground Floor, 32 Grosvenor Gardens,
London, SWIW 0DH

All acts required to be done by the Joint Administrators, may be done by either or both,
acting jointly or alone

Details of the directors of the Company along with their shareholding are as follows

Director Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Mr Thomas Shields 09/02/2010 - Nil
Mr Richard Moulson 20/09/201 1 - Nil
Mr Ronald Kopas 28/07/2005 - Nil
Mr Andrew Hinton 10/10/2005 - Nil
Mr John Gnierson 05/05/2004 - Nil

The Company’s financial year ends on 31 March The last statutory accounts filed by the
Company were for the year ended 31 March 2012

A summary of the Company’s trading results for the financial years ended 31 March 2010,
31 March 2011 and 31 March 2012 are provided below




213

214

Summary Profit & Loss Account Yearended Yearended Year ended
31/03/2012  31/03/2011 31/03/2010
£'000 £'000 £000
Revenue 7,057 5,300 6,197
Cost of Sales (8,259) (6,301) (6,243)
Gross Profit (1,242) (1,001) (46)
Exceptional impairment cost - (4,850) -
Insurance claim 550 400 -
Exceptional reparr costs (309) (219) -
(1,001) (5,710) (46)
Administration expenses (654) (2,829) (3,255)
Operating Loss (1,655) (8,539) (3,300)
Fmance mcome i 97 23
Finance expense 3 (2,047 (1,825)
Operating Loss before taxation (1,685) (9,615) (5,102)
Taxon loss on ordinary activities - 161 -
Loss for the financial year (1,685) (9,454) (5,102)

Source Frled Accounts for the Years Ended 31 March 2010, 2011 and 2012

Summary Profit & Loss Account For the period
01/04/2012 to

31/08/2012

£000

Revenue 4.408
Vanable costs (2,837)
Contribution 1,576
Fixed costs (2,264)
EBITDA (694)
Depreciation (278)
Interest - Hure Purchase (42)
EBIT (1,014)

Source Management accounts for the period 1 Aprii 2012 10 31 August 2012

A summary of the trading results up to 31 August 2012, taken from the draft management
accounts are as follows

The Company’s balance sheets for the years ending 31 March 2010, 31 March 2011,
31 March 2012 and the draft management accounts up to 31 August 2012 are summarised
below.




31

311

As at As at As at As at
Bal Notes
alance Sheet 31/08/2012  31/03/2012  31/03/2011 31/03/2010
£'000 £'000 £000 £'000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,823 11,340 9,197 11,011
12,823 11,340 9,197 11,011
Current Assets
Trade and other recervables 5,479 4,646 4,740 1,584
Cash and cash equivalents 430 903 236 10,052
5,909 5,549 4,976 11,636
Current hallities
Trade and other payables 4,323 2,807 13,285 5,221
Borrowings 1,522 252 - -
5,845 3,059 13,285 5,221
Net Current Assets / (Lialhities) 63 2,490 (8.309) 6,415
Total assets less current hallities 12,886 13,830 888 17,426
Non-current labihtes
Borrowings 1 501 - 9,577
Net assets 12,886 13,329 888 7,850
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 3 3 3 3
Share premium 23,395 23,395 23,395 20,895
Capttal contnbution 14,126 14,126 - -
Warrents Reserve 2 - - - 168
Profit and loss account (24,638) (24,195) (22,510) (13,216)
12,886 13,329 888 7,850
Source Filed Accounts for the Years Ended 31 March 2010, 2011 and 2012
Management Accounts as at 31 August 2012
Notes
1 Amount relates to Convertible Debentures ssued wn January 2010 Qn 14 May 2010, the Cempany became
a subsidiary of STE (Clean Recycyling and Energy) plc as part of a group re-organtsation  In May 2010,
STE acquired all the 1ssued debentures of the Company In December 2010, the Company redeemed the
convertible debentures at par by way of an mtercompany loan
2 Relates to warrants relating to preference shares In May 2010, STE acquired all of the issued preference shares
of the Company In December 2010, STE subscribed for new ordinary shares of the Company n exchange for the
cancellation of the preference share capital

Background and Events Leading up to Appointment

Group structure

In May 2010, the current corporate structure as set out below (hereafter referred to as the
“Sterecycle Group™), was implemented whereby the Company was renamed from Sterecycle




316

317

3.2.
321

Limtted to Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited and became 100% owned by Sterecycle Holdings
Limited (“SHL”) The ultimate parent company 1s STE (Clean Recycling and Energy) Plc
(EISTE”)

SiE
[{Clean Recycling
ancl Energy plc)
Pageteradin Jersey
Regstared number 105125
(“STE")

Sterecycle Hotdings
Limited
Regsleisd n England & Wodes
Pegstarad Humber 7437244

(“SHL")
| |
Sterecycle Sterecycle Sterecycle
Management Sterecycle {South Lendon) (Rotherham) Limited Sterecycle
U {Carcdff) Linuted Limited fFomatynamed (Harow) Lismted

Services Limited Registorad i Englond & Walss mife sterecyete Umitad) Regrs|sraan England &, Wales

Repsierad nEnglend & Wales Regriersd Number 7437758 Raggleradin England & walss ReghkleredinEngland & Wales Ragklerad Number 7437503
Regiiered Number 7437815 sC1L™) Regalerad Murmbear 743772¢ Registared Number 04393028 {"sHM)
{"SMS") (“5s51”) “SRL"}

Michael Wellard and myself were also appointed Administrators over SHL and Sterecycle
Management Services Lumted (“SMS™) on 18 September 2012.

We have also recently been appointed Admimistrators over Sterecycle (Cardiff) Limited 2012
(“SCL”) on 2 November 2012

It 1s expected that STE, the ultimate parent company registered in Jersey, will shortly be
placed into liquidation Meetings have been convened for 8 November 2012 for members and
creditors to consider the appomtment of myself and Mike Wellard as Liquidators Under
Jersey Law an administration msolvency procedure 1s not available

The Company was the main operating company, however SMS employed the staff and the
majority of the ntellectual property of the Group Therefore these two companies were
closely interlinked

SHL 1s a holding company and was not trading

Sterecycle (South London) Limited and Sterecycle (Harlow) Limited were orngmally
incorporated with the intention to develop further sites However, the plans for these sites to
become operational did not proceed and both companies are dormant, and are expected to be
struck off

Other sites

The Sterecycle Group also acquired a site near Cardiff, South Wales in 2007 which was
transferred to SCL i December 2010 The land 15 yet to be developed but has planning
permission for a waste processing facility incorporating autoclave technology, materials
recycling and combined heat and power generation




322

3.3.
331

332

133

334

335

336

337

338

339

MAZARS

The head office for the Sterecycle Group was located at Grosvenor Gardens, London which
were leasehold premises with the lease held 1in the name of SMS (“London office™)

The Sterecycle business

SRL was founded 1 2003 with a business plan of applying autoclave waste treatment
technology to unsorted household and commercial waste This technology had been used on a
smaller scale processing medical waste

Using funds raised from a number of private investors, SRL began commissioning the
Rotherham site in June 2008 It was the first busmess to design, build and operate a
commercial-scale autoclave waste treatment plant The aim being to divert household and
commercial waste from landfill

The plant mitially operated two autoclaves, enabling a capacity of circa 90,000 tonnes per
annum of waste In January 2012, a third larger autoclave was commissioned, which doubled
throughput capacity from 90,000 tonnes to approximately 175,000 tonnes per annum

SRL recewved the majority of waste from three local authonties, the Bamsley, Doncaster and
Rotherham councils (“BDR™)

The process mcluded sorting and scanning the waste using state of the art infared optic
equipment to remove valuable recyclable materals, such as plastic and metals Other
matertals were also extracted, which could be used as fuel i certain processes (refuse-
derived fuel or “RDE)

The remander of the waste such as organic maternials (1 ¢ cardboard and vegetable matter)
was processed through autoclaves where 1t was sterihized using steam and high pressure
transforming it into a biomass-rich product that was branded and trademarked as Sterefibre®
The remaming amount of residue was deployed to landfill sites Sterefibre® can be used as a
so1l conditioner on land remediation schemes and as a fertilizer for biomass energy crops

The plant was capable of recovering more than 80% of input waste materials as recyclates,
RDF and Sterefibre® such that only circa 20% needed to be sent to landfill This level of
landfil} diversion, which avoided primary incineration, was aftractive to both mumcipal and
trade customers

SRL’s revenues arose from two different sources, the processing / gate fees that it received
for each tonne of waste delivered to site and the proceeds from the sale of recyclates
extracted from such waste The average processing fee was circa £80-90 per tonne of waste
reccived, with recyclate income at almost £20 per tonne However, the recyclate prices were
volatile and subject to wide fluctuations The costs of removing the residual waste products
were also subject to changes affecting the profit margins achieved by the business

The employees used by the business were employed by SMS and the costs for their services
were recharged through inter-company loans SMS employed approximately 90 staff across
both the Rotherham and London sites




3.4.

341.

342

343

344

345

346

3147

348

349

e M A Z ARS

Reasons for failure

In January 2011, a fatal accident at the Rotherham site significantly impacted the business
with the site being closed for approximately three months The accident also resulted 1n
subsequent difficulties in raising finance The cause of the accident 1s still subject to
investigation by South Yorkshire Pohlice (““the Police™) and the Health and Safety Executive
(“HSE”)

In early 2012, the plant suffered from operational problems resulting in difficulties in
meeting the increased contractual commitment from the Company’s mam customer BDR
The capacity 1ssue meant it was necessary for waste to be processed offsite by a third party
which lead to significant cost overruns

In late Spring of 2012, delays were also expenenced n the project to increase capacity at the
Rotherham site, which mvolved the installation of a new front end matenals recovery facility
(MRF) These delays postponed the start-up of the expanded plant and the planned increase
In revenues

During 2012, the Sterecycle Group attempted to raise funding through a reverse take over
(“RTO”)} on the Toronto Stock Exchange Subscription receipts of Can$2m were paid into an
escrow account and were to be released following the successful hsting However, delays
were experienced in the process and in gammg approval from the Ontario Securities
Commussion (“OSC”) In September 2012, the OSC advised that the cashflow forecasts
submitted by the group were insufficient to meet ongoing working capital requirements, even
with the release of the Can$2m held in escrow,

The price of recyclates, including plastics, paper and metals had also fallen over the last six
months (some prices falling by up to 50%), which effected the level of Income recerved

By August 2012, the Company was i discussions with its major customer BDR for
renegotiation of the terms of 1ts contract, including the reduction of the volume of waste
supplied and also a reduction of the gate fee per tonne BDR advised of the requirement of
either an increased performance bond from £2 1m to £4 16m or the provision of £2,08m cash

as security

As a result of the above, the Company was faced with working capital constramnts and
increasing creditor pressure  The Company was threatened with a winding up petition from a
creditor, Mayflower Engineering Limited, requiring payment of £220,000 by 15 September
2012

Mazars were nitially approached by the Sterecycle Group towards the end of May 2012 to
provide advice on the options available n the event that the fundraising through the RTO was
unsuccessful

Mazars were further contacted on an ad hoc basis to provide informal advice and n the week
commencing 10 September 2012 the Board of Directors approached Mazars to consider
insolvency options, given the concern over the share listing not proceeding This position was
confirmed on 13 September 2012 when the OSC rejected the application and required further
information, and together with the impending threat of a winding up petition, the Board of




B MAZARS

4.1,
411

Directors nstructed Mazars to commence the Admunistration process in respect of the
Company

Subsequent Events

Efforts to sell business and assets

On the date of the Administrators’ appointment, my staff and I attended the Rotherham site
and met with management to review the options available to the Company and to assess the
viability of the business. It was concluded that the Admunistrators would maintain the
business operations and that the moratorium would give the necessary breathing space to
seek a sale of the business as a going concern

If a sale of the business could be achiteved (rather than a sale on a break up basis), it was
likely to be beneficial to creditors for several reasons, namely,

] Higher asset disposal values

. Safeguarding the jobs for some 90 employees (there would be a transfer of the
employment contracts held in SMS under TUPE)

. Reduction in hiabihties such as rent, waste disposal costs and reservation of title claims

In order to ensure the continuation of the business, the Administrators agreed that the arrears
of wages for the period | September 2012 to 17 September 2012 would be honoured These
arrears were paid 1n the September payroll using funds held in the Administration of SMS
However, as this payment benefitted the Company, the payroll cost of £196,239 will be
reimbursed to SMS

Several redundancies were required to be made on 18 September 2012 1n respect of several
senior management roles that were no longer required

The Admmistrators wdentified with senior management various parttes who could be
interested m the business and assets of SRL/SMS and contact was made with them In
additton, the Admnistrators advertised internally in Mazars and an advertisement was placed
m the Financial Times on 25 September 2012, and on the IP-Bid.com website on 19
September 2012

The ongoing viability of the business was largely reliant on the continuation of the contract
with BDR, the Company’s principal customer The supply of waste from BDR had been
suspended with effect from the close of busmess on 18 September 2012 and a meeting was
arranged with BDR on the following day to discuss their willingness to provide future waste
whilst the Administrators pursued a sale of the business as a gong concern BDR were
unable to provide any assurances at the meeting but confirmed that they would give 1t therr
due consideration and advise within 48 hours Unfortunately, they confirmed on 21
September 2012 that the contract had been terminated as a result of SRL being n
Admunistration




418

419

4110

4111

4112

4113

4114

4115

4116

RS M AZ ARS

Consequently, with no trading income, the Administrators had no option but to take steps to
reduce costs and to cease operations

1t was necessary to make 71 employees redundant on 21 September 2012 and a skeleton team
of 19 staff were retained to assist the Adminsstrators to mothball the site and to provide
mantenance cover whilst the Admmistrators still attempted to achieve a going concern sale
of the business and assets

There was a high level of interest in the busmess with a total of 57 expressions of interest
recerved Non disclosure agreements and a sales memorandum were 1ssued to 53 of these
parties and signed non disclosure agreements were returned by 24 parties Of these, 14
parties visited the site

The remaining interested parties either confirmed that they were only interested in the assets
on a break-up basis, or that they had no further interest in the business and assets

By 1 October 2012, the Administrators’ negotiations were well advanced with one party and
heads of terms were bemg finahsed It was intended that the terms of the sale agreement
would be agreed by 5 October 2012 with a sale exchanged shortly thereafter.

Under the draft heads of terms, completion of the sale was conditional upon several factors,
mcluding the waste permit hcense being transferred to the purchaser by the Environment
Agency, BDR’s agreement for the supply of waste (albeit at lower volumes) going forward,
and a lease assignment beng agreed with the landlord of the Rotherham site

Unfortunately, the interested party was unable to get the necessary assurance over the future
supply of waste from BDR They concluded that with the significant level of mvestment that
would be required to run a profitable waste processing plant and without any guaranteed
income stream, the operation could not be viable Consequently, they confirmed to the
Administrators on Sunday 7 October 2012 that they would not be proceeding with their offer
By this time, the other interested parties had either withdrawn their interest or confirmed to
the Admmnistrators that they could not progress matters 1n the time available

The Admiumistrators faced significant time pressure in finalising a deal based on the
significant runming costs i mamtaimng the site, including salary costs, rent and rates An
agreement had been reached with the landlord for the occupation of the premises up to 8
October 2012 On this basis, the Admintstrators were required to either vacate the premises,
or would have been required to extend the agreement with the landlord and ncur further
costs (see section 4 2 below)

On a break up basis, the Administrators’ appointed chattel agents, Wyles Hardy & Co
(“Wyles Hardy™), had advised that any recovery of the plant and machmery was likely to be
neghgible after taking into consideration the costs of removal (see section 4 4)

In light of the above, the Admmistrators had no option but to close down the site on
8 October 2012, make the remamning staff redundant and hand the property back to the
landlord




4.2,
421

4272

423

4.3.
431

432

433

434

4.4,
441

4472

443

i

Y M A Z ARS

Rotherham site lease

Rent 1n respect of the Rotherham site was due quarterly and at the date of the Admimistrators’
appomtment, SRL was in two months rent arrears The Quarterly rent is £63,682 and the
landlord held a rent deposit of £50,000

In accordance with recent case law, including the Goldacre decision, and absence of any
agreement with the landlord, 1f the Admmstrators were 1n occupation of the premises on the
quarter day (29 September 2012), a quarter’s rent would be payable as an Admmistration
expense Although, the Administrators would not be hable for any outstanding rent from the
date of their appointment to 28 September 2012

However, an agreement was reached with the landlord to pay weekly rent from the date of
appointment up until 8 October 2012 (three weeks)

Clearance of waste from site and environment issues

On the day of Admumstration, the Company had a large quantity of waste (1n excess of 3,500
tonnes) on the Rotherham site

The Admunistrators were n regular contact with the Environment Agency 1n respect of their
concerns on the level of waste products on the site and its removal

The Adminmistrators made arrangements for all waste received and processed during the
Admmistration period to be removed from site This totalled approximately 210 tonnes of
municipal solid waste (MSW), middlings and fibre, and 237 tonnes of RDF bales The total
cost of removal was some £93,108, including VAT

The remaining waste, approxmmately 1200 of MSW and approximately 1300 tonnes of RDF
bales had been on site prior to the Admimistration On this basis, the cost for clearing this
proportion of waste would either be a hability that a potential purchaser would inherit if a
sale had been achieved or, n the event of the property being handed back to the landlord, the
responsibility of the landlord, which 1s what occurred in this case

Valuation of assets

The Administrators instructed Wyles Hardy, registered valuers and auctioneers to provide a
valuation of the plant and machmnery at the Rotherham site Wyles Hardy are specialst
business and asset valuers and auctioneers and they were chosen based on thew experience in
insolvency matters and in the industry The basis of ther fees have been agreed on a time
coslt basts

Wyles Hardy advised that to maximise asset values on a break up basis, they would need a
period of 9 -12 months to market the plant and machinery, due to the bespoke nature of the
equipment and the difficulty in removing the equipment from site They advised that the
unencumbered assets had a value 1n the region of £350,000

Annual rent and rates total approximately £375,000 and it would be necessary to maintain
24-hour secunty cover during the marketing period to safeguard the assets Therefore,
allowing for these costs, the Administrators concluded that it would not be cost effective to
sell the plant and machinery on a break up basis

10




]

¥

4.5.
451

452

453

51

52

6.1.
611

6.2,
621

R M AZARS

Retention of title claims from suppliers

The Admnistrators received nofification of 18 retention of title (“ROT™) claims from various
suppliers m respect of goods/equipment srtuated at the Rotherham site  These creditors have
claims totalling 1 the region of £1 1 mullion

In order to reduce costs, and as the Admunistrators had been working towards a sale of the
business as a gomng concern, a formal adjudication of claims was not carried out on the basis
that the goods were likely to be required by a potential purchaser Altematively, if a sale was
not forthcoming, then the Admimistrators would allow suppliers to recover their goods, as this
would reduce their claims against the Company

Following the cessation of the business on 8 October 2012 and with control of the site being
handed back to the landlord, the details of ROT claims were provided to the landlord He has
informed the Admimistrators that he has been in contact a number of supplers claiming ROT
and has reached agreement with them We are currently awarting confirmation but we would
expect the creditor claims to be significantly reduced as a result of this

Investigations

The Jont Adminmistrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the directors in the period leading up to the Admmistration The findings are
reported to the Insolvency Service m accordance with the Companies Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, and an appropriate report will be filed in due course The content
of the report 1s confidential

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint
Adminstrators in carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they
believe should be brought to the attention of the Admmustrators, please provide details n
writing to this office The request for information forms part of our usual nvestigation
procedure and does not imply that there may be any cause of action lying agamst any person
concerned in the Company’s affairs

Assets

Cash at Bank

The Company held a current account with HSBC Bank plc At the date of appomtment, funds
of £384,456 were held 1n the account Following further bank charges and the deduction of
amounts owing on the Company’s credit cards, funds totalling £383,984 have been
transferred to the Administration account

Surplus Invoice Finance funds

The Company had an nvoice finance facility with Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance
Lamited (“RBSIF™)

11




622

6.3.
631

6.4,
641

642,

643

644

6.5.
651

652

6.6,
661

662

B MAZARS

RBSIF hold a fixed and floating debenture over the assets of SRL, however, the facility held
a surplus balance upon Administration of £18,360 Following further receipts and discounting
charges, a balance of £339,622 was realised on 10 October 2012

Performance Bond

The Company was required to provide a performance bond n the sum of £500,000 under the
terms of the service agreement with BDR This bond was required in respect of the mniial
term (phase 1) of the contract with BDR, but expired on the implementation of phase 2 n
January 2012 The bond was held with surety HCC International Insurance Company PLC
and funds of £500,000 have been realised in the Administration. together with interest of

£1,979
Debtors

The Company’s main customer was BDR and the amount owmg by BDR at date of
Administration totalled £1,567,723, based on invoices for the period 1 August 2012 to
17 September 2012 To date, credits totalling £27,134 have been applied against these
mvoices 1 respect of penalties under the terms of the agreement with BDR

Funds recerved in the Administration to date total £1,292,753, which includes the surplus
funds recerved from RBSIF, as noted above

Accordingly, a balance of £520,562 (£433,801 net of VAT) 1s owing from BDR, which 1s
respect of September invoices For the purpose of the Esttmated Outcome Statement,
attached at Appendix C, a provision of approxmmately 50% has been applied for potential set-
off, final reconcilhiation of accounts and further credits to be applied against these invoices

Amounts owing from other debtors at the date of Admimistration total £14,915 (£12,429 net
of VAT) Receipts totalling £379, plus VAT have been received to date In the Estimated
Outcome Statement, we have made a provision for further credits

Trading Receipts

An amount of £44,074 (£36,728 net of VAT) was mvoiced to BDR in respect of waste
supplied on the first day of Admunistratton. Amounts invoiced to other customers i the
Administration total £9,427 (£7,855 net of VAT)

For the purpose of the Estimated Outcome Statement, a provision of approximately 30% has
been made for potential credits to be applied agamnst these invoices

Intercompany debt

An intercompany debt of £2,624,891 1s owing from SHL, the immediate parent company,
following the sale of assets to fellow subsidiaries which was settled by the intercompany loan
with SHL during the year ended 31 March 2011

As noted above, SHL was placed into Administration on 18 September 2012 and the amount
recoverable for this loan 1s dependent on the level of funds realised in the Administration of
SHL.

12




i

663

7.1.
711

7.2,
721

722

723

7.3.
731

732

733

EEss M AZ ARS

The only asset in SHL 1s intercompany debts owing from SMS and SCL It 1s likely that
there will be a recovery from SMS and possibly SCL, depending on the net realisation of the
freehold property owned by SCL. However, at this stage, we have shown the recovery to be
uncertan in the Estimated Outcome Statement

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

As noted above, RBSIF held a fixed and floating debenture over SRL dated 29 March 2012,
which was registered on 31 Mavch 2012

Prior to Administration, the facility had not been drawn down to the full value of invoices on
the ledger and on the day of Administration, a surplus balance of £18360 was held by
RBSIF Accordingly, RBSIF have no claim in the Administration

As noted 1in Section 6 2, a surplus balance of £339,622, in respect of book debts, has been
realised

Preferential Creditors

As noted m Section 3 1 5, the employees used for the Company’s business were employed
and paid by SMS  Accordingly, there are no preferential claims in the Admunistration of
SRL

The costs for the employees® services were recharged to SRL through the mtercompany
account

As detailed above, the arrears of wages owing to employees for the period 1 September 2012
to 17 September 2012 was paid by SMS as an expense of the Administration 1n order to sell
the business as a going concern The cost of £196,239 will be retmbursed to SMS

Unsecured Creditors

According to the directors’ Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors’ claims total £3,579,246
Total claims received to date are £2,587,152 These claims have not yet been adjudicated and
will be reviewed once the Administrators are 1n a position to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors

In addition, intercompany debts are owed by the Company to the ulttmate parent company,
STE 1n the sum of £624,970, and to SMS 1n the sum of £212,638

There 15 also a contingent habihity in respect of any claim made against the Company by the
HSE in respect of the fatal accident at the Rotherham site n January 2011  As the
mvestigations into the accident are ongoing, the value of any potential claim 15 currently
uncertain




i

81

91

92

10

101

102

103

104

e M AZARS

Prescribed Part

In this case the quahfied floating charge holder, RBSIF, has been repaid in full and therefore
the prescribed part does not apply

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the directors
were requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs for the Company by 8 October 2012

A copy of the Statement of Affamrs for the Company 1s attached at Appendix A, which has
been filed at Companies House Our comments i relation to the Statement of Affars are as
follows

. The directors provided an estimated value of £750,000 for the Rotherham plant
However, for the reasons set out i Section 4 of this report, 1t was necessary for the
Rotherham site to be handed back te the landlord and the plant and equipment
abandoned Accordingly, no realisation 1s expected

. No reahisation has been included 1n respect of the inter-company debt owing by SHL to
the Company in the sum of £2,624,891 However, as noted 1n Section 6 6, an amount 1s
likely to be recoverable from SHL depending on the level of funds that may flow
through from the Administrations of SMS and SCIL

. There was no proviston for the costs of the Administration

Estimated Outcome Statement including Receipts & Payments
Account

Attached as Appendix B s an Estunated Outcome Statement, which includes a summary of
the Jont Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 18 September 2012 to 6
November 2012

As noted in Section 6, further realisations of £200,000 have been estimated i relation to
amounts owing from BDR, and a further £10,000 1n relation to other customers in respect of
book debts

An amount of £30,000 1s expected to be realised 1n respect of trading receipts owing from
BDR and other customers

The level of creditor claims used 1s based on the directors’ estimate n the Statement of
Affairs As noted above, these claims have not been adjudicated and are subject to change
An additional 20% has been included on the value of the claims in the Estimated Qutcome
Statement to cover the potential mcrease in the value of claims following formal
adjudication

14




i

1

1041

105

11

12

121

s M A ZARS

Based on asset realisations to date, the Adminstrators are pleased to be able to confirm that
there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors However, at this relatively early stage of
the Administration, the expected distribution to creditors 1s uncertain due to the following
factors

- The amount of further debtor recoveries and itercompany receivables

. A number of unsecured creditor claims remain outstanding and therefore the final
quantum of claims has yet to be assessed

. The agreement of ROT claims and or return of goods to those suppliers has not been
finalised but the reduction 1in ¢laims could be material

) The nvestigation by the police and HSE nto the fatal accident 1s ongomg and the
prospect of any claim 1s uncertain In the event of a successful legal action agamnst the
Company, the claim awarded could have a material impact on the cutcome to the
Company’s creditors

Therefore, in hight of the above, the estimated dividend to unsecured creditors 1s currently 32
pence m the £ However, given the level of uncertainty, this estimate should be considered as
lustrative and 1s hkely to be subject to change

Duration

The appointment of the Joint Admmstrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the period
of one year beginning with the date of their appointment However, pursuant to paragraph 76
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act, 1986 this may be extended by either

- an apphcation to Court for a specified pertod, or
- by consent of the creditors for a maximum of 6 months

It 1s unclear at present if an extension of the Administration 1s likely to be sought n this case,
but creditors wall be kept advised of developments

Proposals

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators of Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited make the following proposals to creditors
for achieving the purposes of the Administration dated 18 September 2012 Approval of these
proposals will be considered as a single resolution at a meeting of ¢creditors to be held on 23
November 2012

a) The Joint Admimstrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as
Joint Admunistrators as they, at their discretion, consider desirable in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration, or to protect and preserve the assets of the Company, or
to maximise reahisations for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

b) If the Joint Administrators consider 1t to be the most cost effective exit route, the Joint
Administrators be permitted to conclude the Administration and place the Company nto

15




13

131

132

133

134

135

i

r

d)

VR M AZ ARS

Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation, with the appointment of Michael James Wellard and
Guy Robert Thomas Hollander as Joint Liquidators In accordance with paragraph
83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person to act as Liquidator
provided that the nominatton 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before they
are approved.

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act, the Jont Administrators have limited
powers to agree the claims of unsecured non-preferential creditors and make
distributions without permission of the Court Therefore in the event that there are
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to such creditors the Joint Administrators may
apply to Court pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, for
permussion to declare and pay a dividend to such creditors, should they consider 1t to be
more beneficial to the creditors than for the Company to proceed nto Creditors’
Voluantary Liguidation

In the event that the Company does not proceed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,
once all of the assets have been disposed of and all available funds distnbuted to
creditors where possible, the Joint Administrators may, 1f appropriate, file a notice under
Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, ending the Admimistration,
with the Company being dissolved three maonths thereafter

Administrators’ Remuneration

Confirmation and approval of the basis of remuneratton will be sought from a creditors’
committee and 1f one 1s not apponted, from the creditors at their mitial meeting

The basis of remuneration may be fixed

a)
b)

<)

as a percentage of the value of the property with which I have to deal, or

by reference to the time properly given by my staff and I in attending to matters arising
in the administration, or

as a set amount,

or, as a combination of any one or more of the above

If no commuttee 1s formed at the meeting of creditors, | propose that my remuneration be
fixed on the basis of the time properly spent by my staff and I 1n dealing with matters ansing
during the Administration

Attached at Appendix D are details of my firm’s current charge out rates apphcable to the
case and those allocated disbursements for which approval will be sought

Attached at Appendix C 1s a summary of my time costs to 2 November 2012 1n accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 To date 629 9 hours have been spent dealing with
the administration of this case, at a total cost of £158,837 50 representing an average hourly
rate of £252. A copy of the publication “A creditors guide to Admumistrators’ Fees” which

16




i

136
137

14

141

1412

143

14.4

15

151

152

153

IVRle M AZ ARS

details the basis on which an Administrator’s fees should be calculated 1s available to
download from the website http-//www msolvency-
practitioners.org uk/page aspx?pagelD=104 or alternatively will be provided free of charge
upon written request to this office

Appendix C also mcludes a detailed breakdown of the type of work carried out

The latest estimate of costs is summarised in the Esiimated Qutcome Statement attached as
Appendix B The provision for the Joint Adminstrators’ fees 1s based on an estimate of the
eventual total costs However, 1t 1s difficult to accurately estimate what these costs will be as
it will be dependent on the timescale and extent of further work required 1n connection with
the realisation of assets and agreement of claims

Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-adminestration costs total £20,760 This includes time costs of £12,732 carried out by
Mazars and legal fees and expenses of £8,028 mcurred by our solicitors Squires Sanders
before the Company entered administration but with a view to it doing so These fees are on a
time cost basis

Squire Sanders were instructed on the basis of their experience 1n working on assignments of
this nature The Administrators’ choice was based on thewr perception of the advisor’s
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them No payment has been paid to
date m respect of these costs

The work carried out was required to enable the Company to be placed into Administration
and involved advice to the board of directors by the proposed Administrators, the completion
of formal documentation and filing the appointment documents at Court

The payment of unpaid pre-admmistration costs 15 to be treated as an expense of the
admmistration Confirmation and approval of the costs will be sought from a creditors’
committee and 1f one 1s not appointed, from the credhtors at their imitial meeting

Joint Administrators’ remuneration in SHL

The only creditors in SHL are
. SRL 1n the sum of £2,624,891
. HM Revenue & Customs of £100

Based on asset realisations in SHL and the level of creditor claims, the estimated distribution
to unsecured creditors 1s currently 4 pence in the £ Based on the level of SRL’s claim,
99 9% of these funds are expected to flow to SRL

As SRL has the major financial interest i the Admimstration of SHL, it 1s proposed that
approval of the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration in SHL be sought in the
Admiustration of SRL Accordingly, confirmation and approval of the basis of remuneration

17




i

T

16

16 1

162

163

16 4

17

171

172

18

181

182

183

YR M AZARS

will be sought from a creditors’ committee of SRL and if one 1s not appomted, from the
creditors of SRL at thewr wutial meeting  We currently estimate that the Administrators’ tune
costs 1n SHL will be in the regron of £15,000

Pre-Administration costs in SHL

The pre-administration costs total £2,831 This includes time costs of £1,318 carried out by
Mazars and legal fees and expenses of £1,513 ncurred by our solicitors Squires Sanders
before the Company entered admimstration but with a view to it doing so These fees are on a
time cost basis

The payment of unpaid pre-admimistration costs 1s to be treated as an expense of the
administration of SHL

As per Section 15, confirmation and approval of the costs will be sought from a creditors’
committee of SRL and if one 1s not appomted, from the creditors of SRL at therr initial
meeting

The work carried out was required to enable the Company to be placed into Administration
and involved advice to the board of directors by the proposed Administrators, the completion
of formal documentation and filing the appointment documents at Court

Meeting of Creditors

A meeting of the creditors of the companies to consider these proposals will be held on 23
November 2012 Formal notice convening the meeting 1s enclosed on Form 2 20B together
with a form of proxy

Please complete and return the form of proxy to this office by the date of the meeting if you
cannot attend and would hke to be represented In order to be entitled to vote at the meeting,
under Rule 2 38 Insolvency Rules 1986, you must give to me, not later than 12 noon on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim.

Creditors’ Committee

At the meeting of creditors a commuttee may be formed 1f no less than three and no more than
five creditors are willing to serve on it

If a commuttee 1s formed, the Joint Administrators shall consult with 1t from time to time on
the conduct of the admimstration and the implementation of the proposals Where
appropriate, the Administrators’ will seek the commuttee’s sanction to proposed actions

The Admunistrators will be required to report to and convene meetmgs of the creditors’
committee m accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules

18




19 Future Reports

19 1 A progress report covering the first s1x months of the Admmistration will be circulated to
creditors during April 2013

Should you have any queries 1n relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me or Cheryl
Clarke at this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited

e

G R T Hollander
Joint Administrator

Dated 6 November 2012
Authorised (o act as an solvency pracutioner m the UK by the Insiitute of Chartered Accountanis in England & Wales

The affairs, bustness and property of the Company are betng managed by the Jomt Admistraiors

The Joint Adwurustrators act as agents of the Company and without personal ltability

19




——

"ule 2.29

- - FIY A v e

Form 2,14B

Statement of Affairs

(a) Insert name and

address of
registered office of
the company

{b) Insert date

Name of Company Company number
Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited 04393028
In the Court case number
The High Court 7218 of 2012

{full name of court)

Statement as to the affairs of {(a) Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited
of Lower Ground Floor, 32 Grosvenor Gardens, London, SW1wW 0DH

on the (b) 18 September 2012, the date that the company entered Administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 18 September 2012 the date

that the company entered Administration

Fufl name Mr Thomas Shields

-

Dated O /0. 2012

¥

.



Sterecycle (Rotherkam) Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 18 September 2012

A — Summary of Assets Notes
Estimated to
Book Value Realise
£ £
Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge.
Sales Ledger 1 1,413,721 1,060,290
Less* Chargeholder ¢ 0
Sub Total 1,413,721 1,060,250
Assets subject to floating charge:
Cash Balances 385,259 385,259
Insurance Bond Collateral 500,000 500,000
Landlord's rent deposit 2 50,000 0
Intercompany debts due from Sterecycle Holdings L. 3 2,624,891 o
Rotherham Plant (inc Hire Purchase assets) 4 12,834,764 750,000
Office Fumniture 4 5,660 500
Computer Equipment 4 7,693 700
Sub Total 16,408,267 1,636,459
Uncharged assets:
Prepaid Expenses 417,134 0
Accrued Income (uninvoiced sales) 1 453,386 0
Deferred expenditure (IPO/RTO fees) 30,000 1)
Total 900,520 0
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 18,722,568 2,696,749
Signature -é_ Date O ta. 2ar2




Sterecycle {Rotherham) Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 18 September 2012

Al — Summary of Liabilities Notes

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors {carred from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated surplus/(deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated surplus/(deficiency) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
HM Revenue & Customs
Trade Creditors 5
Intercompany due to STE (Clean Recycling and Energy) Plc
Intercompany due to Sterecycle Management Services Ltd
Accruals yet to be invorced/claimed
Laiabilities under Asset Purchase Agreements

2,469,211
624,970
209,784
189,198
920,837

Estimated to
realise
£

2,696,749

Q
0

2,696,749

(542,350)

[ 2,154,399

0

2,154,399

542,350

2,696,749

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)
Estunated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

4,414,000

0

(1,717,251)

3,348

(1,720,599)

Signatur ﬂq Dat . £0.
ignature (= % ate e1. 10. 2042




LT S9%'T Dd6 6MN ‘uopuo ‘peoy AingsBury £ Tz ‘Bujpiing ja3se) sy PY1 jeuoneu.atul A13Jes |9158)  TOLSYD
00 786'C 380 £€3d “Ho44ON ‘UUAT 5,8uny “A3yazas ‘aue aSeien P¥1 344 uiqed Jaue)  ZoL¥YD
O 9Z5'T NS ZYS 'SAQIIQ ‘pjaiAlsaY] ‘D1B1ST [euISHpUy POCM3UIIOH ‘3s01) Agsulels P11 (¥N) 2ipled  TOQTVD
96 758 18T 86HQ ‘WeyIng ‘211ua) JualuAeq auoyda|al 1g ‘pI7 S90IAIS JuawWAed 18 SUOHEJIUNWIWOID|S) Ysig  T013L8
00 60T 348 195 ‘UOILIMS IS Welmzi4 6 uoung ueug  1oviyg
L2 s ING ETIN "19353UdURI ‘BaMEBYSUSLIAM ‘peOY UOLIBARY) ‘Une) UOHIBAE[D PI1XN 2wwesg ToNYYE
08'L1S'E a0z LS ‘PrRYKIIYS “peoy djepAqqy 626 paiiwn uonesasujay Aspeig  ToAvYHE
60 £05'7T Lt p¥m ‘uoiBuiiep, ‘uoniey ‘auen Aungsateq “yied sSaUISNg 3PISUOWILUIOY ¢ P (lenuan) dsuyoe anig  to3ma
QF v£9'01 405 6S ‘PIA142YS ‘3G etowauueq ‘Buipjing sameq P31 udisaQ 1 Buip|ing uioyPPIelg  TOIVIR
80°720T AIZ #X0 ‘P10JX0 "B SSaUISNg PIOXQ ‘1ino) Aemyed 009T ‘ssauisng seg ysiyg SED Ysiig  TOsSvod
9f v SXT 8TS ‘auiysAquaq ‘playuolg ‘auey auymAien PY1luUEld JBuURg TONNVS
or'osy't INE THD 49353y "98pug 3|ooH ‘243ua) asudialug Ja1say) PN Q3d sy TOSIXY
8t ¥60°01 DAT L35 HOMI03S ‘jeyuielg ‘Aempeaiy ‘Z yun ‘asnop Jopa) Buinsuo) uoy  10QOIXY
TL92Ts XTE OTUM '8.4iys12353040 ‘210USIa4 ‘auloyidoss ‘aue SUMUSYOR|g ‘SBUDIS IIPPEIS Pi] SB2IAIS Sulaau)Su JUBQUOAY TONOAY
0Z'Ter’z 0T 9S "Hodya01s ‘Aingpaug ‘PEOY UOSY ‘09I ST UOHIUNT ‘SHIOM 32N0SBY P17 [BIUBLUUCIIAL PUET 5 J3SSY T03SsY
00°0v9°T MLZ STS ‘I1ys3ioA YIN0S ‘pjalays ‘uoiBuluulg Juadsal) 3|epmouiog St PIIARdBRI N SY  TOQNSY
tSyL'y HHY TS ‘Avisuieg jemieQ '1a3ua) $SauIsng 3UI0GSO UNOW 6T U PR LBSY TOLESY
9€'0B'E XAY 65 ‘3AYSYIOA YINOS ‘PjaI3YS ‘anuany Aemyied ‘€62 xog O d panuin ooy T00DYY
PTSLITT ¥OLZ 995 ‘Aqiein ‘PeOY JIYAIIL Sed [BLISNPU UdAY {aaysyJop yinos) piynby  0vnDY
90'968ET LHT 65 ‘playsays ‘pecy piaiyaus 1odaq yBnotogajdwal PyIsiend ofedy  1070dY
25°8TH"9L LVT NI "UBI JO 3[st Ya1BPOS Mod ‘IyXe0 ‘euowuejjeg 2990IA MaJpuy I EDYANY
v 01T ANZ #TNS ‘B41ysay) ‘apAd 123115 uoljey “yueqysiy P11 glindwy TONJNY
8T'T95C 140 TZON ‘SHON ‘Playsueiy ‘yHompl|g ‘peoy ewnng P11 §S900V BpnyY  TOILTY
€907 2aT SYM 42353210 ‘Bue SPIAM “lied Buipest poomAulag ‘asnoy wniirads P11 |ejuswuoiaug wnupads iy TOSHIY
98 6/1 d¥9 TARD "3UYSIYD ‘IMALD ‘DAL B13WISIM ‘338D WINIUDIA) T snpoud Yy TOdNIY
00°L¥T M3I6 9T37 ‘241Ys13)5331a7 Y3noJoglel ‘1dqe 193,35 Uieg ‘sdoysyIom pleAnnon ‘g Jun sjojue) aAndY  TOILIVY
009609 NHE TS ‘Asisuieg ‘jels3 [erIsNpuy UoljIe) ‘PROY UOISHIEG ‘aSNOH 3|qy )37 sadlAIag Buipjoyeds ssaoay By TOI1AY
BE 886 TdY T9S ‘weyayioy 153 ‘pu) JleH JoqJeg ‘Aep weySuepy P11 8unpued Aujlgy  TOTIEY
09'v0EvT 305 65 ‘PIBIRYS 950(D Yied A3jSUIL 1] 53DIAIAG [EILIB|T P SOURID §BY  TONIEY
BT'OE6'TT 18% YYM ‘241ysay) ‘uojBuliiep ‘Aingsaleq “yled Aingsaleg agv 10194y

3 SSAIPPY U N AdY

ZHOT Jaquaidag g1 18 SB SHEHY jo uowmESg
s1oytpas) Aueduwio) - g

poyymr'f (Wenlag ) ApPLAuag




0T £v8°T
00 972

86 981T'T
vy L28'C
08 Te6
0t 161's
09 LZ¥'T
T0'S8E'9
00 00t

0V 085'01T
00'ZEY'Y
000Z2's
Iy LPE9
PEOET'T
00 009°ZT
0006
00°'800'T
0v'906°T
89 6SZ°E
000069
0p'TS0'82
00 165
ZE£9%9'
00 0¥8'0€
O 0£6YT
¥t S9v
00 76L
000z

65 286°C
¥9 L5218
00992'T
00'960°¢
6 S66'9T
00 T2H'SE
L8 BOE'ELT

832 TS ‘PlaIyays ‘39918 peayumo ¢ P71 UORDNIISUOD BpIo4  TOGYOA

84T 09S ‘Weysayoy ‘Aem Jatlassag “1no?) uadsy 17 wup P¥LAN Sn204  T0ND04

NE8 TTIM "3uysyIo, 159 ‘AsjBuizouy ‘auen uowwon PRIuUesPIdaly 1033

NHT STM ‘uopuoq ‘alenbs JanoueH /1 dT1 NBIUMIBIA UdXSRY  TONSYS

XOL vS ‘PIa1y3Ys 193415 J3Lien ‘Syiom Yoeo) pio ayL PY1 (piagays) 18330un3  90QUN3

MOL T8S 'SHON ‘dosyop ‘ajeis3 (euisnpu| sapaxng ‘Aep sapayng ‘T uun P¥i N aAjeAclng TOONM
QNT £8H ‘31IYSI0A yLoN ‘Nedosley ‘peoy A0 ‘amouy YIMmoeg 9Snoy |eljua) 3240j2)eG SS3  TOSSSH
DM8B 298 "SPUEIPIIAl 159M ‘UaMOSI[eH ‘AR Jaquiy ‘Judpedaq adueuly PY15921A49S JRISNPU| SYMIYT  TONIMT
805 £95 ‘weyiayioy ‘sisauei Yed paled ‘asnoy |yels Ued ‘g Jun | wswdeiaalg 8 Buluies] UONRAJY  TOAITI

19t TS ‘pl21yyays sed ssaujsng 321ysuoAIQ 19815 UOPT 95 P11 sia1ddns JojolN 233 Z0J3T3

M3IT0S ‘QUIYSHIOA LINOS ‘WeIaYI0Y IS YInoagsepy “jed ssauisng [esuad PYIqEP3(3 100313
Z38 £5 ‘Pi2IR3YS 19948 Aeiqmol S ‘Silom apieapy PH1 BuusdauiBuz uolaiBu| 33 TONYI3

MY9 95 ‘Pla1yays ‘Aax07 ‘peoy Aapxa ‘Jouepy Aapxoq P13 101503

305 pva 19saWos ‘1ajje|N uoydays ‘peoy uoipeyd ‘sdunjely ayL piiIBuAsey  TOASY3

8y 1S ‘Spaa 192435 uBI2JaA0S T ‘asnoH [RAOY UIWIINIAY aAlN3Rx3 iy As|png  TOTGNA

AVT 9530 ‘2a1ysAgtaQ sad(ag “4a.1s a8pug 65 “Aasing ajepsiany SiaUled R 3001 1g TO0DH]

DOT 195 214SHI0) INOS WEYIIYIOY 'SIWIOH ‘aueT Sia)esq ‘SHUOM elausdg Pyl ¥aWag 103W3IA
30 €95 'WeyJayloy ‘SIBAUBA JUET BUIEDQ ‘21U JIOMIBN Yle4 Aimuad ‘g pun BuniauBul Aajjep sudeag  TONVIA
HNG YL ‘[EMUIOD ‘0INIL HiRd S5AUISRE OINIL “WING) SPUBIPOOM, dieyseleg TOVIVQ

N38 £S ‘PRIYS 183415 ARJGMOIN ‘SHIOM AYlfenD uiejpieH ML TOHMLD

DVE 530 ‘a41ysAquaQ Aajdy ‘peoy || 1yasead ‘Lno) Laqyy ‘asnop satwef 1S UOIINIISUOD UMEIT TOMOYD
1VT 8131 421532197 ‘U0ISBIM ‘BALQ [|BMIIBYD ‘DT XO8 Od dnoJo jlamwios) TONOYD

NST 595 ‘wreysayioy ‘a1elsy Suipes) poomises P11 SOMAIDS {8315 SLIBGOY D TOYOWD

016 STV ‘2USAYD ‘Plojsinu IN 420150}y Py UOPUOT ‘We3 aSNOH Y00.g PII3ARS YD TOSMYD
Qag 9115 ‘pioyers 13a.g sise|jog paywyT wdioy TO9HOD

dHb §S30 U0V ‘PROY YOON J2A0[) “4ied Auinogsa|aag 9T HuN SPUBpIK 3583 SAALRS 1ossIdwio] FO4INDD
9dT 95 ‘PIP!H3YS ‘YEnoloqs|(iH ‘33e353 Buipe.) ajepiaaty ‘Aep Suidg uosmey P37 $931A185 JAUNYS 2151dWO0) £04NOD

YOU ZTS ‘PiaIydys ‘anuany uAuwar T€ Bepue)  Tonod

105 2T9Q ‘PURKOIS ‘AemOjeg 18 $BIWING "URULY ‘SYJOM BIgMBN P31 UBIYI0D ZOHDO0D

108 STNQ "a.1ysujoourt yUoN ‘2dicyiunds ‘peoy AQUeION ‘SSNOH JUBIUIA 15 paut uoizanlisuo) uoisBnp  To9N1D
aXv 04D ‘Aa.uns “uopAos) “Aep ssaiBold “yleq ssaursng Aep $5948044 $-€ sHun P31 N STAYIS F4¥SNYITY  ZOvID
Q0¥ ZEYUN HIo}Nns J01samoT ‘peoy uailep ‘asnoy dopn) SINAIBS [ELISNPU| [BIRUSYD ZOWIHD

DODO STYM ‘BUIYSIYD ‘plojsinuy ‘aLaiA ‘aue wonoqJauim J0AIAUOY) B RYY  TOIVHD

X36 ZLS '‘Adisuleq ‘deq Aapaug ‘auey Asjswijoy ‘mojesung ay) pitiuerdies  zodivd

X36 245 ‘aHysyiop yinos ‘Ajsuleg deg Aajaug ‘sue AB|[5W|oH ‘mojeSung ayl ‘liypueT suet |azey payunt Altenp juejdien  10glv)d




0L'0LL HdZ SES ‘PIR4US ‘umoyadey) ‘a3e1s3 yied Jauloy]

P37 swUejy oo

00 800'T 8NZ 0VS ‘241ysAqiaq ‘plaipaisay) Nied ssauisng syeouny ‘asop Aapng P11 Suiuiesy 114 Jojuay
' v20'0zT VQs 65 ‘Piduseys ‘peoy a8pusio) P11 Bunissuidug Jamoyde
Se'vit 4dS T4M ‘Piataxem ‘peoy ajep Japien) ‘Buipjing ossesld 3y PIT pEDIXEN
000ST' 1d0 8EIN “I93s3LouR ‘UOYNH 3117 ‘PeoyY Ja153] ‘23e1s3 Butpe)| A3[S10/ 17 S92IAIDS [BIUBWIUOJIAUT Jyuelue
88 062 8Y8 195 "SYIOA YINOS ‘Weylayloy N 'UoIUIMS ‘B1e1s3 [eIsnpul SMODESA UOTUIMS ‘GE JuN P11 sayddng Jeussnpu) Ny
85°75¢ ANZ 241 ‘341ysdouys ‘pioya ‘poom uoidujuuog ‘Unod yied 1aaq P31 3N 032447
80 166°CTE Y1E TTVE 151awog ‘dwo.y IN ‘Aiuey) ‘peoy y8ia) ‘Buunidejnuen ong v/i P11 dnoug KA
06 £16'¢ Nv8 £5 ‘Piaiyays ‘aue puasdasn ‘S.om Aajuoln sainelpAH eid
18'960°cC dd40 ZEW "Ja1S3YURI ‘PIOHRLIS ‘PROY J0q|e] ‘B13UR) BP0 UBJJISBOUET JOOI4 PIE  PI] S3IIAJIG JUBLIYINIIRY InBUIY
08268 899 {tS ‘PlaIpa1saY) JaA0IS0g Yed ssausing Janosiog ‘0 ol S3AIFS [EIIBLUUOIAUT [34153Y
86 706 QVS INEDJ ‘UOpUCT ‘anuaAy yaunyosua4 5z d11 me1 sApauuay
€0 ZZE'6 XVO0 T¥S ‘aaysAquag ‘plaalsay) ‘sue] Mole) eg/ P11 UOIPNIISUOY ISNOY @ 1] N4
0z 62T Q¥b 5530 ysAaqiaq ‘uolauyy ‘153 pul YOON Jano() ‘aso {aganig i (e
85 €7 DNZ 9MS 'ucpuo ‘weyin4 ‘peoy Aungasoy /9 SUOS Y7 S1ouedq [
ZE88S'T 19 Sd “sauey ‘Uoisald ‘98pug Jaguieg ‘peoy ASSUNOW ‘SYIOM BIPBH S 3un sBuijdno) % 9soH 47
0L L0L 4NZ SES ‘umolajdey) ‘peos auolsBulAr gE $J03e1023Q a5
00 vig'T 1N9 ZENQ ‘anysweySuiioN ‘posiay 'sMain yied 8 p1t sazauiduz Butynsuad qf
00 801 N3S ST1D ‘a4Iysia3s3an0s ‘AsupAl ‘peoy yadnyd (s PUTE]
797557 AQL #NH “liny uodn uoisButy ‘4seq ied Atold ‘asnoH diysiaued “dag sunodoy [e43ua) $32IAIBS diysiduzieq aoueinsu ayl
9z LT'9 Sit y¥3 ‘ARLINS ‘WeYDYIN ‘Bus MOJIM ST P11 dnodg any sSH
96'8€6'C YZ3 8BTS ‘PIS1u0.Q ‘3sNOYPOOM PIaYUIQ ‘3sOfD JIeH ZT P31 f01L0)] 153d DdH
SEZPS VH 960T ‘SPUBIBYISN ‘WepIalsWy ‘T uid|d|aiswy ‘40o}d ISTE ‘4amo 1 Ipuelguay dT11 1318au0iy SuAoH
Q7 £95°'7 HOE 0TS ‘PINY3YS ‘AemyjeH 335415 maN “ed SsauIsng apiSiiH‘3a Iun P11 A3ajes 214 puasuljjoH
78 €87 1HE #4M ‘payiem auolsay881) 19a.s ydiy ‘51353 feLiisnpu) auoisaissu) ‘BSNOH uon P11 saynespAH AsipaH
00'086'61T TI8 tS '3UUSHIOA YINOS ‘PISLIBYS IS 334 L0V P¥1 Buipjojess Jojhey g suiey
Ll 60ES HHE 65 'PI3i2YS ‘SYBQ PEOJg ‘aSNOK UOUINIISUC) ‘BlIH B|d UOMIIBH Lienjs AliH jueld UojHILIEH
09'£6E'E MBZ TTNE 'xassns 1sam ‘Buiyliom ‘peoy aquiodwies T ‘pr] {NN) aausuly 3510AU| JESH -/2 P31 SjEDIWAY3 OZH
Q0 0R/ZT 9ZT SES ‘PIRIHAYS ‘ssoiouing ‘peoy [3dey?)  'sa3eId0ssY |1 pleuoy v/L (229 {eJe 3T 1.8]5]
0z ¥6 8dT £S 'PIRIYBYS ‘aNuaAy YUBGMOPEIW 6T $3d1AI3S Allenp ooua)n
£6'00L'S NS TPS ‘pSIpalsay) ‘peoy uolsun( ‘UNcy uolsung ‘asnoy Wisyalg dnouD 19 v/1 P uisyaRIQg
op ﬁNmHN VdS 65 ‘PISIAYS “PEOY PIOJB|0D  PI SI0ABAUOD 03 7§ LOSQOY 08D
Y9 Zih'y VS6 €S ‘PI3IaYs ‘sBuids poomyied ‘peoy sej8noQ sz/0z  pI IusWadeuey a1sem uos8o.4
00 Ot9'8 019 5530 ‘9IYsAQIBQ U013y tI00IgaURLS ‘31R1ST jRIISTIpUY) ‘Wo0IqaunIs 7 Iun sdiysiauped S|jiy uewaalq
79'8L5'E Q40 8YM ‘IYs3YD ‘SAUPIM ‘Bue asnoyue] ‘ZT xog Od P¥1 S{EIIWLIBY) plemiod

SOY TMN ‘Uepuo “jied s,3usBay ‘a1eD Jioa 21

NIg 29N ‘X3Sa|pPIy ‘UOIARI( 1SaM ‘as0|) BUOIS 705

'305]I5 “Y1ed 15auM Ty Buipiing

HST TDY ‘Buipeay ‘peoy Aingio4 ‘eze|q xady

HOT 94M "UIYSHIOA 153 ‘UojueULION ‘DIe1ST [eMISNpUY a3puqgyoeg

P¥1 3N Ja1pelS
8urueajnp wiayinos
P11 sinopo sosps
SLIIWLSO0YS

P11 3AUPOINZ-MIS

YHO 6VH X2s3{ppiy "Aviquiam ‘Aep [B3UB) Jea.D ‘asnoH Aale) )y suonnjos |EJUBUUOIIAUT BIBUSS

139 2151 ‘spaa1 ‘peoy spjaymor

4HT 65 'PIRLIAYS 1@ans dojung “ied ssauisng }00IqIED ‘5 N

SY6 LINN ‘allysuoydweyiioN ‘Aguo) ‘66 xog Od

80T T9S "Weyiayioy ‘s3wioy ‘peoy uoiBuniey 19

ANB 995 "UIYSHIOA 'S WeyJBYIoY ‘AgiRl ‘SMopedly 3012%04 ‘saotuedhs ay
MI0 SMS uopuoT ‘suap.es Aqiayiam ST ‘e 18[4

NHS 995 '3.IysHI0A YIN0s “weylayloy “ajeis3 |eL1snpu; AQejjaH “auer AgelPH
30T L5 ‘PI3H3YS 'PeOY WioYuISOM T9

d5 095 ‘WeYayloy ‘Yyuomsung ‘anuq sejdod £

P37 uosuyor ¢ poosiageas
wo?) eqes

P11 siuauodwon sy
afeinen W8N weyiayzoy
si0Aanuo) Astiep Jayi0y
sedoy uoy

Auedwo) Suiaaurdul gry
P37 uoRRWOINY IPISIAAIY
¥ s3dAdes yue) pue dwng

NFE 65 "2u14s1I04 Yinos ‘plalyjays ‘Peoy BuIYLOM TOT 10[) 18 JEaMI00] AI3}RS aAISs2I50.y

73S FTNL ‘JU3) ‘SYeOUaA3S ‘Y PJOJIQ ‘a3elsT Aijsap

375 65 "3UYSHYI0A Y3nos ‘PlRIgayYs ‘fleuleq ‘py A3jieD Ty-E

D1S ¥9S ‘Weysayioy ysunyuty 393415 sapeyd

DNG S10 'SIUET BuATIapUN-uoIYSY A3(SSOM 1S adiysay)

SNL €S ‘PI3YAYS 183438 2100 9T

HXT £840 ‘Alnydiae) ‘aleis3 jeuisnput uiaisam

(a8 €S ‘PIBIKBYS 1g UOS|M v

192 €NH “linH 133435 ysiSu3

TNT 95 ‘Plogays ‘a3plg Asjspem ‘aueq adelo) auoysawn ‘218383 Buipes | pooMINN ‘Se un
M3IT 095 ‘IySHI0A Yanos ‘Weyayloy 1S ySnoigse Wied Ssauisng |elua)

N13 PEAD HIMIRA Yd %00IQYIR] ‘SANQ Yied Y00IGYIRL NN sa|eg JayJed

HIZ TTS ‘P{2149ys ‘‘ysiewe|y “a1e)$3 |B1SNPU| POOMION “@50[D paJplv £Q wUN
Ve QTdS 49A0pUY ‘£ 1 X0 Od

INT HTVT ‘BUquInd ‘SsauLing-ui-molieg ‘Aepn SMmalpuy

SNI Z¥DY ‘241ysyiag ‘|jsudelg ‘aueT Siaizesg ‘aBpug siadoo)

SHE #1571 ‘spaai ‘Yououeds ‘peoy Aqiayiom

VYHE 08S ‘aliysieyBuiioN ‘dosyiop ‘peoy SYEOBUYS "BID BupAsay dosyop
dIT FTYM ‘DIIYSAYD ‘Weyduuly ‘pProy map piojuwiels ‘asnoy uonels

N3Z 095 ‘Weylayloy ‘eaclByinos ‘a13ua) ssauisng oI aedioon /i

SuneawBuj uodoug

sdiung Jatwaigy

aliy aues) uiaauiful 44
uos 13 SUIAS|4

slapuld

3|d dnois SHd

P11 53310495 [EIIIBYIBIA XIUSOYd
PY1 SUOS 78 PALH 43134

P11 S1UBILIGNT SUluUay

P11 ssaawiBug 1BOLID3[I H'd d
P37 ujiuuey Jaxied

p11 Buiddens yraped

PR (in) Jodag a0

10Qavis
£01N0S
0SS
TOOOHS
T03M3s
TO3IN3S
T01IW3S
Tovavs
TOOJSH
£0H10Y
Z0HL0Y
TOANOYH
030N
Z0INY
10dinnNd
Z0904d
202044
TOW3Yd
1033dd
10Ad
TOGNId
109SHd
T030Hd
£€0313d
TONN3d
T03¥ad
TONYYd
TOL)Vd
0440

suonnjos palasuwiful 2301 MN TOOLMN

P WUN

TOTWYN

P37 3JIysyI0A samodN TOMOLN

P11 BuipAday asiysweysunion

PIIANSIN
Paliwi JaUU0sIad s 13NN

TOLION
TONS3IN
013NN




9 LE9'6Y
20°02L'95¢
08 Tty
000851
LT L6ET
81 690°ET
09 T18°7
00 8Z¢
00'eLe

€8 19¢

76 186
0088

V€ BEQ'BET
I68TL'ED
20 985°¢1
66 8Y
0009T°c
8'erh's
0C zZe
¥L899CT
0. 1128
00 Zve

6E 192°9T
16 296°26

%7 a7 0 a

QAL £Q8 ‘piojpedg ‘76 xog Od

NINS PNQ “Ja3sedu0Q ‘AR 50y UYM ‘Hno7 s3uipis g

HLT 6S ‘Plaiays ‘Aep aj0adays ‘38353 [eLsnpuy Asjsui] Yt uun

S6 8T 1S "shelS 19j4eA ‘Uuey dA0ID

3Y0 p£S ‘Aejsuleg ‘i Jaydelg

T8 ZTAM ‘BHYSHI0A 159 ‘Aungsmag ‘uoieaysiiez 182415 Man ‘s|jiN peaH MoK ‘¢ un
N9 ETHY ‘xB553 1S9M ‘WeysioH ‘uiejg slawWwnid ‘auet Yaunyy ‘axeisy auet ya4dny) ‘T wun
NOT TYL ‘uojunel ‘gz xog Od

305 65 ‘PIaIyaYS ‘peoy PuUBlUBAID JI0 ‘BAN(Q BIOWBLILRQ ‘BShOH Bumip

NAT €31 U815a0187 ‘647 X0F Od

drg TTSM “Jiyspaoyels yaouue?) ‘U328 poomsBuly ‘asnoy poomsadupy ‘uof3oaljo) ysed ov4
§SZ ¥1N9 ‘ ySnosoguied “peoy Alquiau] ‘a3els3 [eLisnpu) anos8sSury “oT nun

HHE $TNH ‘a41ysyio 1583 ‘ucyapy ‘sue] uosqIg "Wied 235em UOYSN

Q ainjeushg

JIBM BIIYSYIOA  TONHOA

PI1IN BuiRAoay 204 TONOYM
SIBURISed SWEIIM  TOTTIM

SPRAUO) BuABM TONAYM

PAT (A1aLiy2RIA pIemn YoIMIRA ZOMYYAL
SI0ABAUO) LUBIINA  TOINA

P11 swasAg Suroo) yoagsip TOLSIA
awadeueiy a1seMm JopuIA  TOIYIA
P11 sdwind Suwia  zoixIA

vang BuiA - TOINA

SBIAIBG [RIUBWLOIIAUT BIOSA  TOTOIA
P17 SauodiIs payun  TOLINN

P11 Blsemsuel)  HONYYL

NG6 SCOA .Em—.tr_n_ ‘uingyiy 12948 ulejp| “rouep wingyup 1 >m0_oczumh [EjualuUOLIAUg je30] TOVLOL

MQE 2931 ‘Ijliejo) ‘Bue e ‘aljua) pieoqBunds ayl

Y6 819 ‘SONVT ‘Aing “Wonogsuiey ‘v xog Od

V06 SXH ‘2114s30, 1S9 “XeiieH ‘pue|[3 “sed ssauisng pjRymoT “Aem SpRIgMmoT
£ ¥S ‘PIaays 1aas afsiued g5

AQ8 ¢S ‘PIaIyays 18315 Asjsuny g

1d SE€S ‘PIRY4AYS ‘Umoladeyd “unod ajepyooig g

14T SES ‘PRIaYS ‘umoljadey) ‘Lno) aepyooug g

VD9 N7 ‘a1ysu|oaun ‘Joisie] ‘Aepy, uounuay

3IM8 ETAD ‘HipJe) ‘9pEe x0g Od

H18 9T.) “Asuung ‘Aaspiayd ‘peoy a8puig ¥T1 ‘9SnoH ey

P¥1 8UINOS WHNOL TONINOL

PITHM INL TONINL

AN SLQ DYIEYIL TOoSHIL

Sdif JDUIL Jegpal  TOEaIL

Pl UoIssiWSURIL WAL  TOLINAOL
SNOLLMTOS 13314 ONISVITHIL  TOTHOL
goruosieyd 3y TOYHOL

uawaBeurpy Jung MewassAs  TOLSAS

JIIMS  TOTYMS
P11 JudwWaBeuey 185SY NWWINS TOATANS




- P\
ﬂ:uN\ YR g § NH ) aImeuSig
001 001 1810,
1oES 17 JO sareys AmwpiQ 0] 001 a1 MI3 uopuo ‘Aep souireyey] 1§ ‘osnoy a3pug 1amog P11 s8ulpjoy o[okoa131g
PIRY SeIeyg JO s[ielaqq anjeA PRy (spoaisod yum) ssaippy Japjoyareys jo sureN
[BUIWON | sareys Jo oN

SHIATOHTAVHS ANVINOD




Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited (in Administration)
Notes tc Statement of Affairs

1 Assume that for debtors (& accrued imncome balances) - 75% of amount due on the sales ledger, primanly BDR will be paid
but that accrued income balances (un-1nvorced sales) will not be pard

2 Assume landlord does not return the deposit on the Rotherham office

3 Assume that Sterecycle Holdings Ltd - :n Admymstration is unable to repay any of its unsecured debts

4 Assessment of plant sele values assumes a purchaser can be found who wishes to opertate the equipment as a going concern
- note the gross amount also ncludes assets acquired under Asset Purchase Agreements which do not become property
of the company until afl oustanding lease payments are made

§ Bascd on invoices posted to the ledgers at the tume of appomntment of Admimstrators  Invoices subsequently recetved
have not been accounted for and no estumate has been made Excludes debit balances on the creditors’ ledger

i¢

172

13

i4

15

16

17

18




APPENDIX B

Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited
(m Admimstration)
Admnistrators' Receipts & Payments Account
for the period 18 September 2012 to 6 November 2012
Estimated OQutcome Statement as at 6 November 2012
Reéceipts and
Statement of Payments
Affairs - 18 September 2012
Estimated to to Estimated
realise value 6 November 2012 Esumated future onteome
£ £ £ £
Asset reahisations
Trading receipts 2,571 30 000 32,571
Book debts - BDR 1,060,290 1 292,753 200,000 1492753
Book debis - Other 379 10 000 10,379
Cash at bank 385,259 383,984 - 383,984
Performance bond 500,000 501,979 - 501979
Rotherham plant 750,000 - - -
Office furniture & equipment 1200 . - -
Petty Cash 176 - 176
Intercompany debt - Sterecycle Holdings Limited - - Uncertain Uncertain
2 696,749 2,181,842 240,000 2,421,842
Less Costs of realisation
Contnbution to Sterecycle Management Services - various costs 44,011 - 44,011
Repayment to SMS - 186,239 196,239
Rent - 14,656 14,656
Rates - 7247 7,247
Heat / Light / Water 11,879 5,000 16 879
Secunity - 15,000 15,000
HP Lease payments 4,141 3,000 7,141
Hire of Equipment 11,633 4,000 15633
Repairs / Maintenance 1933 4,000 5,933
Sundry Expenses / Supplies 39 - 39
Industrial Supphes 209 2,000 2,209
Waste [nsposal 85,963 - 85,963
Haulage 5,954 - 5,954
Gas / Diesel 1,242 . 1,242
IT Services 3,112 - 3112
Cleaning Services 475 1,000 1,475
Employment Agency Costs/Contract labour 1,803 500 2,403
Employee Expense Payments 857 - 857
Advernsing Costs 175 2,751 2,926
Stationary & Postage 267 - 267
Redirection of Mail o ) P
Insurance of assets - 5,000 5,000
Bonding - 640 640
Bank Charges 60 - 60
Joint Administrators' Remuneration - 240,000 240,000
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements - 5,000 5,000
Legal fees and expenses - 40 000 40,000
Agent's costs - 12,000 12,000
Contingent costs - 5,000 5,000
Pre-appointiment costs - Mazars - 12732 12,732
Pre.appointment costs - Squire Sanders - 8,028 8,028
- 173,913 583,793 757,706
Funds available to unsecured creditors 2,696,749 2,007,929 (343,793) 1,664,136
Unsecured creditors
Trade creditors and accruals 3,579,246 4,295 095
Intercompany due to STE (Clean Recyeling and Energy) Ple 624,970 624,970
Intercompany due to Sterecycle Management Services Ltd 209,784 209 784
HSE - conttngent hability Uncertain Uncertain
4 414,000 - - 5,129,849
Estimated dividend to unsecured creditors (pence in the £) 032




al Z62 GLGZL iz 00 0oF apes9 Aq ;iey Alunoy abesaay
05 2£9°8S) 00 182G} 05 Z8y'ss 00 v45'L9 ~ (3) ;1809 Bw]) jB10)
91 252 0s /£8'361 06°629 05 szl 05 IS¢ 06 9l SINoH |ejoL
00 161 06 /62'v 05 e 0L 01 0s 01 oel souendwor g Aoinis Z|
vZ 0L1 00 282'9 08 9€ 00 €4 0l €2 080 Buueiyses 1|
0L 6l2 00£19'9 0L CE 002 0042 oLt Buiuodey g
56 652 D0 26801 06 L¥ oLl 0L21 oLzl sioypald g8
96 Ove 05 2LE'2L 01 cog 00 0L o v9l 04 99 Buipesr 9
08 0T 06 009'es 0 91 0L 01 0¢ 201 0l +9 S}9SSY j0 uolesijeay §
60 Li¢ 0S £€6 oev gL o A suonebnsaau;
00 Gee 0o 0L¢ 0el 0z i uonexe] ¢
6¢ 022 06 9£9'e 0s 9l 05 ¢ 0z zi gL Buiuueld 9 unupy z
091 - 08 §Z¢ - 002 0%t sojel Jno abieyn
ey KlInoH 1500 sinoy lojensiuiupy Jebeuey Jaupey UOI2UNY HIOM JO UONBIYISSe|)
abesany awn) |elo}) SINOH

0 xipuaddy

Z10Z/11/20 01 ZL02/60/81 PoLad au 10} SIS0 BN} ,SIOJENSIUNUPY JO SISA[eUY

(NOILYHLSININGY NI)

Q3L (WYHY3HLOY) 310AD03431S




MAZARS

Appendix C

Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ SIP 9 Analysis

A more detailed explanation of the work carried out 1s summansed below

Administration and Planning
Includes case planming and strategy, case set-up and case administration

Taxation
Includes mntial notifications to HMRC and correspondence with them in respect of the VAT group
VAT returns and corporation tax 1ssues

Investigations

Correspondence with former directors for completion of CDDA questionnaires and their requirement to
prepare statement of affairs Investigation of Company’s affairs and conduct as outlined in the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Staternent of Insolvency Practice 2

Realisation of assets

Includes lhaising with interested parties for sale of business and assets, preparation of sales
memorandum, data room, reviewing and documenting terms of offer and seeking legal advice on 1ssues
on potential sale including environment, waste licence and transfer of employees

Realisation of all other assets, including cash at bank, book debts and all other assets

Trading
Includes maintenance of site i order to achieve a sale of the business, cash flow forecasts,
HR/Employee related 1ssues, environmental 1ssues, dealing with suppliers and utihty companies

A further breakdown of trading costs 1s as follows

Hours Total Time
Classification of work Function Partner Manager |(Admmstratory Hours Cost
Charge out rate 460 200 - 340 80-160
Trading time costs
- Supplers (orders / undertakings) 4 00 78 70 2920 111 90 21,134
- Customers (order placement) 4 50 490 19 50 2890 5,110
- Hire Purchase/Retention of Title ssues 900 16 60 11 50 3710 9,208
- Staff Management 21 00 58 10 150 80 60 21,978
- Fmancial Review & Tradmg Strategy 22 00 770 160 3130 12,093
- Cash Management 4 00 0 40 8 60 13 00 2,790
Total Hours 64 50 166 40 71 90 302 80 72,313
Total Tine Costs (£) 29,670 34,334 8,309 72,313




Creditors
Liaising with creditors and dealing with creditor related 1ssues, reviewing and updating creditor claims

Reporting
Preparation of Admunistrators’ proposals and forms for imtial meeting of creditors
Statutory reporting requirements

Cashiering
Setting up bank account, estabhishing set up of case details on IPS, case maintenance of bank accounts

Statutory & Compliance
Preparation and lodgement of statutory appointment documents, 1mtial notices to creditors
Case monitoring and statutory compliance, mnternal case reviews




MAZARS

Appendix D

Sterecycle (Rotherham) Limited — In Administration

Guidance for creditors on charge out rates and allocated disbursements

Charge out rates
The Admnistrators and their staff current charge out rates are set out below

Grade of personnel Hourly charge out rate (£)
Partner 460

Senior Manager 305 - 340

Manager 225

Assistant Manager 200

Adminustrator 80 -160

Cashier 70-110

In common with other professional firms, our charge out rates increase from ume to time over the
period of admimistration of a case

Allocated disbursements
It 15 proposed that the following allocated expenses of admimistering the case be charged -

¢ Company search(es) Searches are obtained by the firm’s company secretarial department and
are charged at the cost of the search plus an adminstration charge, which 1s currently 25% of
cost, subject to a mnimum admimstration charge of £5 00

e Milteage will be charged at relevant Infand Revenue rates, currently 45p per mule
» Document storage — based on the cost of the square footage occupied by boxes and files of

records and allocated on the basis of the number of open cases

It should be noted that disbursement costs might increase from time to time However, increases
would only be 1n line with inflation or increases from our suppliers




